No. 347, S.]

[Published May 2, 1895.

CHAPTER 380.

AN ACT to prevent the sale of intoxicants within a certain distance of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to grant liquor license within two and onehalf miles of Waupaca Home. SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any town board, village board or common council of any town, village or city to grant a license for the sale of spirituous, malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors to any person or persons within a distance of two and one-half miles of the grounds of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home situated in the town of Farmington, county of Waupaca, and state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 342, S.]

[Published May 3, 1895.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money for improvements at the Wisconsin Veterans' Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Wisconsin Veterans' Home for mprovems nts. SECTION 1. For the purpose of enlarging and making needed improvements at the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, there is hereby appropriated

out of any moneys, not otherwise appropriated. the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars. improvements necessary under this appropria-Enlargement of main tion are as follows: dining room and widows' hall; new kitchen in old people's building; addition to hospital kitchen and dining room; completion of closets, bath room and laboratory in hospital; furniture for hospital; repairs in Marden hall, assembly hall and old men's building; new furniture for widows' hall; addition to laundry; new building for widows and men with wives; two new boilers, sixty horse power each; additional electric light; additional heating powers; enlarging pumping works, etc., etc.

SECTION 2. The members of the board of Board of trustees of said Wisconsin Veterans' Home give bond. shall execute to the state of Wisconsin a joint and several bond on their part in the penal sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned that they will faithfully expend and apply said moneys appropriated by this act strictly to the several objects and purposes for which the same are appropriated, and that they will in all respects discharge their duties as such trustees. Until such bond, as is hereinbefore provided, shall be properly made and approved by the governor and filed in the executive office, no money shall be paid out of the state treasury in pursuance of the appropriation made by this act. It shall be the duty of said trustees to To report to keep a true and accurate account of the disbursements of moneys herein appropriated, and report the same to the governor in writing.

SECTION 3. This act shall not in any wise re- Not to repeal peal or amend any of the provisions of chapter or amend ch. 393, laws of 393, laws of 1891, but the said provisions of said 1891. chapter 393, laws of 1891, in so far as they are applicable to the expenditure of moneys hereby appropriated, and all reports relevant thereto, and all other duties imposed by said act, are hereby continued in force in respect to appropriations herein made, in so far as the same can be applied thereto.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 81, 8.]

[Published May 3, 1895.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to provide for the appointment of a deep channels commissioner of Wisconsin, and to make appropriations therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor to appoint deep channels commissioner, duties. SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized and instructed to appoint by and with the advice and consent of the senate, a suitable person by reason of learning and experience in that direction to represent the state of Wisconsin in all matters relative to deepening and improving the great lakes, channels and their outlets; to be a delegate of the state, in such deep channels conventions; to appear at Washington and elsewhere when directed by the governor, and to gather statistics and information upon the entire subject as set forth herein and make full report thereon to the governor.

Official title, compensation. SECTION 2. The said person so appointed shall be known as the deep channels commissioner of Wisconsin and he shall be provided with necessary stationery, postage and printing. For his compensation he shall receive the sum of one hundred fifty dollars per month and his actual and necessary traveling expenses while engaged in the performance of his duties stated under oath and approved by the secretary of state; provided, that all salary and compensation of said deep channels commissioner shall cease at the end of two years from the date of the first appointment hereunder.